

Before: Francis Belle

Registry: New York

Registrar: Isaac Endeley

BEN MADI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

André Luiz Pereira de Oliveira, Legal Specialist, UNFPA Elizabeth Ann Interlandi, Legal Specialist, UNFPA Moritz Grothe, UNFPA.

Introduction

1. By Order No. 061 dated 24 May 2024, the Duty Judge instructed the Applicant to file a rejoinder to the Respondent's reply by 28 June 2024. She further noted that "the Judge to whom the case will be assigned will either issue further directives on case management, or proceed with rendering her or his final Judgment if she or he finds that the case is ready for adjudication".

2. On 25 October 2025, the case was assigned to the undersigned Judge.

Considerations

3. Having thoroughly studied the parties' submissions, the Tribunal finds that the case is fully informed and ready for adjudication.

4. In light of the above,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

5. Unless otherwise ordered, based on the papers on record, the Tribunal shall proceed with adjudicating the matter before it.

(Signed)

Judge Francis Belle

Dated this 23rd day of December 2024

Entered in the Register on this 23^{rd} day of December 2024

(Signed)

(For) Isaac Endeley, Registrar, New York